substantially as announced. These information collection requirements are necessary to ensure that broadcast licensees conduct contests with due regard for the public interest.

Federal Communications Commission. Sheryl D. Todd,

Deputy Secretary, Office of the Secretary, Office of the Managing Director.

[FR Doc. 2015-01852 Filed 1-30-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice to All Interested Parties of the Termination of the Receivership of 10262, Woodlands Bank, Bluffton, **South Carolina**

Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") as Receiver for Woodlands Bank, Bluffton, South Carolina ("the Receiver") intends to terminate its receivership for said institution. The FDIC was appointed receiver of Woodlands Bank on July 16, 2010. The liquidation of the receivership assets has been completed. To the extent permitted by available funds and in accordance with law, the Receiver will be making a final dividend payment to proven creditors.

Based upon the foregoing, the Receiver has determined that the continued existence of the receivership

will serve no useful purpose. Consequently, notice is given that the receivership shall be terminated, to be effective no sooner than thirty days after the date of this Notice. If any person wishes to comment concerning the termination of the receivership, such comment must be made in writing and sent within thirty days of the date of this Notice to:

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Division of Resolutions and Receiverships, Attention: Receivership Oversight Department 32.1, 1601 Bryan Street, Dallas, TX 75201.

No comments concerning the termination of this receivership will be considered which are not sent within this time frame.

Dated: January 28, 2015.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015-01889 Filed 1-30-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

Bank name

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE **CORPORATION**

Update to Notice of Financial Institutions for Which the Federal **Deposit Insurance Corporation Has** Been Appointed Either Receiver, Liquidator, or Manager

AGENCY: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

INSTITUTIONS IN LIQUIDATION [In alphabetical order]

Highland Community Bank Chicago consider and act upon the following in closed session: Brody Mining, LLC v. Secretary of Labor, Docket Nos. WEVA 2014-82-R, et al. (Issues include whether to grant or deny the Secretary of Labor's Emergency Motion for Stay of ALJ's Order Dismissing Pattern-of-Violations Notice.) A certification regarding the closure of the meeting will be placed on the Commission's Web site (www.fmshrc.gov). Commission

on this case with Commissioners. **CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFO:**

Emogene Johnson (202) 434-9935/(202)

employees shall not attend this meeting

unless they have been assigned to work

ACTION: Update listing of financial institutions in liquidation.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (Corporation) has been appointed the sole receiver for the following financial institutions effective as of the Date Closed as indicated in the listing. This list (as updated from time to time in the **Federal Register**) may be relied upon as "of record" notice that the Corporation has been appointed receiver for purposes of the statement of policy published in the July 2, 1992 issue of the Federal Register (57 FR 29491). For further information concerning the identification of any institutions which have been placed in liquidation, please visit the Corporation Web site at www.fdic.gov/bank/ individual/failed/banklist.html or contact the Manager of Receivership Oversight in the appropriate service center.

Dated: January 26, 2015.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Pamela Johnson,

Regulatory Editing Specialist.

[FR Doc. 2015-01888 Filed 1-30-15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH **REVIEW COMMISSION**

Sunshine Act Meeting

FDIC Ref. No.

10511

January 29, 2015.

TIME AND DATE: 10:00 a.m., February 10, 2015.

PLACE: The Richard V. Backley Hearing Room, Room 511N, 1331 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20004 (enter from F Street entrance).

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: It was determined by a unanimous vote of the Commissioners that the Commission

708-9300 for TDD Relay/1-800-877-8339 for toll free.

State

Date closed

1/23/2015

Sarah L. Stewart,

City

Deputy General Counsel.

[FR Doc. 2015-02076 Filed 1-29-15; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 6735-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Agency Information Collection Activities: Announcement of Board Approval Under Delegated Authority and Submission to OMB

AGENCY: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the final approval of proposed information collections by the Board of Governors of